

RECORD NUMBER: 09-2086

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; OMB WATCH; GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

– v. –

**ERIC HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United
States; FERNANDO GALINDO, in his official capacity as Clerk of the Court
in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Virginia,**

Defendants/Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS/
APPELLEES AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT
COURT'S ORDER**

J. MARK VEZINA
VEZINA & GATTUSO, LLC
401 Weyer Street
PO Box 461
Gretna, Louisiana 70054
(504) 368-5223

ZACHARY A. KITTS
COOK & KITTS, PLLC
3554 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 402
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 865-7601
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* TAFEF

JOSEPH E. B. WHITE
CLEVELAND LAWRENCE, III
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-4826

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
AMICUS BRIEF FILED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Appellants’ Challenge on a Right-Of-Access Theory and Correctly Held that the Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Assert the Claims they have Pled	6
B. The District Court correctly held that the Appellants do not have Standing to Assert the Relief nor the Harm Complained of in their Complaint	7
C. The District Court was Correct in Holding that the Seal Provisions of the False Claims Act are Consistent with the First Amendment	7
D. The False Claims Act’s Temporary and Limited Seal Provision Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. ex rel. Erickson v. American Inst. of Biological Sci.,
716 F. Supp. 908 (E.D. Va. 1989) 9

U.S. ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft,
67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir 1995) 9

U.S. ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
60 F.3d 995 (2nd Cir. 1995) 9

U.S. ex rel. Windsor v. Dyncorp,
895 F.Supp. 844 (E.D. Va. 1995) 9

Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765, 120 S. Ct. 1858 (2000) 8

Rules, Statutes and Other Authorities

31 USC §3730(b)(2)..... 10

31 USC §3730(b)(3)..... 6, 10

31 USC §3730(d) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 6

United States Constitution, First Amendment passim

S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266..... 8, 11

<http://www.taf.org/FCA-stats-DoJ-2008.pdf> 9

www.TAF.org/quarterlypdf.htm..... 2

www.TAF.org/publications.htm 2
